

No. 24-154

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CATHOLIC CHARITIES BUREAU, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN LABOR & INDUSTRY
REVIEW COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

KYLE H. TORVINEN
TORVINEN, JONES &
SAUNDERS, S.C.
823 Belknap Street
Suite 222
Superior, WI 54880

ERIC C. RASSBACH
Counsel of Record
NICHOLAS R. REAVES
COLTEN L. STANBERRY
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 955-0095
erassbach@becketfund.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Federal Unemployment Tax Act and the religious purposes exemption	4
B. Catholic Charities and its religious mission	6
C. Catholic Charities seeks to participate in the Wisconsin bishops' unemployment assistance program	11
D. Proceedings below	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. The Religion Clauses work together to protect both how religious institutions govern themselves inwardly and how those institutions act outwardly.....	19

II. The Religion Clauses forbid Wisconsin from selectively denying the religious exemption to Catholic Charities.....	24
A. Wisconsin’s exclusion of Catholic Charities violates the principle of church autonomy by interfering with internal church government.....	24
B. Wisconsin’s exclusion of Catholic Charities entangles church and state.....	33
C. Wisconsin’s exclusion of Catholic Charities discriminates among religions.....	43
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n</i> , 588 U.S. 29 (2019)	20
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	42
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982)	6
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	23
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	20, 22, 35, 39, 43-44
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	18, 20, 43, 44 45, 48, 49
<i>Colorado Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	34
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	36, 39
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	42, 45

<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	20, 43
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep't of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020)	23
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	19, 34, 43
<i>Falwell v. Miller</i> , 203 F. Supp. 2d 624 (W.D. Va. 2002).....	26
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023)	23-24
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953)	22, 37, 45
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	20, 48
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	49
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929)	21, 24
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	41-42, 49
<i>Hope Cmty. Church v. Warner</i> , No. 3:23-cv-231, 2024 WL 4310866 (N.D. W.Va. Sept. 26, 2024)	26

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	20, 21, 24, 30, 31, 37
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	17, 24, 27, 30
<i>Kendall v. Director of Div. of Emp. Sec.</i> , 473 N.E.2d 196 (1985)	42
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	19, 20-21
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	42
<i>Kreshik v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 363 U.S. 190 (1960)	28
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	18, 21, 22, 43-44, 47
<i>Libman v. Commissioner</i> , 44 T.C.M. (CCH) 370 (1982)	31
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 591 U.S. 657 (2020)	32
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	34, 39
<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1475 (2019)	22

<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977)	33-34, 39
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951)	45
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	22, 35-36, 37
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v.</i> <i>Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020)	18, 21, 24, 30-31 35, 37
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930)	19-20
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v.</i> <i>Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull</i> <i>Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	24
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	49
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of</i> <i>Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020)	45
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S.</i> <i>of Am. & Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	17, 24-25, 28, 29-30
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	45

<i>St. Martin Evangelical Lutheran Church v. South Dakota</i> , 451 U.S. 772 (1981)	4, 5, 6
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021)	20, 44, 45
<i>Terrett v. Taylor</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 43 (1815).....	26
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	18, 20, 36
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	20
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Dykema</i> , 666 F.2d 1096 (7th Cir. 1981)	14-15
<i>United States v. Quaintance</i> , 608 F.3d 717 (10th Cir. 2010)	42
<i>Universidad Cent. de Bayamon v. NLRB</i> , 793 F.2d 383 (1st Cir. 1985).....	35
<i>University of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	36
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	17-18, 33, 41
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872)	21, 26-27

<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	34
<i>Wimberly v. Labor & Indus. Rels.</i> <i>Comm'n of Mo.</i> , 479 U.S. 511 (1987)	5
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	20, 41, 49
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	43, 45
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. 107	31, 32
26 U.S.C. 501	5, 15
26 U.S.C. 1402	31
26 U.S.C. 3301	4
26 U.S.C. 3302	5
26 U.S.C. 3304	5
26 U.S.C. 3309	1, 4, 5, 6
28 U.S.C. 1257	3
42 U.S.C. 2000bb	42
42 U.S.C. 2000cc	42
Wis. Stat. § 108.02	1, 4, 6, 12, 14, 17 18, 19, 30, 48-49

Wis. Stat. § 108.06.....	11
Other Authorities	
22 Annals of Cong. 983 (1811)	26
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011)	32
Stephanie H. Barclay, <i>Untangling Entanglement</i> , 97 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1701 (2020)	33, 34
Nathan S. Chapman, <i>Adjudicating Religious Sincerity</i> , 92 Wash. L. Rev. 1185 (2017)	42
Catechism of the Catholic Church	10
Congregation for Bishops, <i>Directory for the Pastoral Ministry of Bishops</i> “ <i>Apostolorum Successores</i> ” (2004)	10, 46
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Remnants of Free Exercise</i> , 1990 S. Ct. Rev. 1 (1990).....	44
<i>James</i> (RSV-CE)	9
Letter from President Thomas Jefferson to the Ursuline Sisters (July 13, 1804), https://founders.archives.gov/docu- ments/Jefferson/01-44-02-0064	25
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding</i> , <i>Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003)	43

Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)	41
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Supreme Court's Earliest Church-State Cases: Windows on Religious-Cultural-Political Conflict in the Early Republic</i> , 37 Tulsa L. Rev. 7 (2001)	26, 27
Pontifical Council for Justice and Peace, <i>Compendium of the Social Doctrine of the Church</i> (2004).....	8, 10, 17, 29, 47
Pope Benedict XVI, <i>Deus Caritas Est</i> (2005)	8, 9, 10, 11, 46
Pope Saint Paul VI, <i>Apostolicam Actuositatem</i> (1965).....	10
Pope Pius XI, <i>Quadragesimo Anno</i> (1931)	8
Pope Saint John Paul II, <i>Laborem Exercens</i> (1981).....	11
